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Mayﬂower coats of arms are not recognized by the College of Heralds, but some
descendants of the forefathers continue to take them seriously. As a matter of fact,
says Author Willison, the Pilgrims were proud that none of them had a drop of blue




THE COLONIAL DAMES of AMERICA

The Committee on Claims has examined the papers
presented by

MY Revre Pearsall. Liakens ; ¥x.
Maiden Name Elizabeln. L Q-W'IS. Noland
Address 242 . est 1" Streel, New Yark

and approves the following claims:

\Ma{br John Liews
Ao\, John Lews 1669 - 1728
(o). John Liewis 1702 1)SY
Col. Warner lewis 1720
Charfes Chiswell
v CaphMiqusTine Warner 1610 §674
o Col. Auqus(ine Wayner Joy2. 1681
v Niéholas Martian 1sG1 'IT_ZQ
1. George. Reade. - -
N}, John JAddison Yoyl - 1706

Col. Thomas Add.tSon 1679 - 174
Hon. Col- Thomas Brooke
Hon. John Tagker
1Col. Henry I3 ham %)
Lol Witham Randol‘vh’; 1653 - 177111
4 Oal. vatiam Randelph (681 ;6;7
Ma,br Robert Beverly _—
LKpl. Peter Bever!y

Samuel Selden Y20

V\J“OJI (] deeh ‘Tsu
Wi tliant Boswell  dank 1727

1667 - -

[
Thomas Harrison 1665 146
v Col. Valenline Peylon 16w (181 '
Jahrl'TlLlleq i R & L] Plymouih Mese L4 ‘\ P
John Howland Isyz -167% |
Qapl Jonn Gorhan 1624 - 175
} Thomas 'Dlm’oek « . - 16SB
¥'ShubaelDimoek Loyy ~I73*
» C’a{oh’i’hom_as])umod( 16bY '1‘77__
+EAdward Dimoek 1690. -.zq S
v Edward Slurgis 1642~ 1678

ﬁm Youee

Chairman




" Col. Avgusrixe. Wanxmw, == Mary

€ol. Avcrstive Wannm, = MiLoRED,
Col. George ReA

w  Mildred,
d 1700,

MiLoren,
b. 1682,

b. 1011, settled in
Virginia ¢ 1626, d.
1674

mare

1700

st wife

Rev Robert =

George
Porteus,

‘Washington,
first Presi Rector of
dent of the Cockayne
Umited States Hatley, Co
of America, Bedford, b
d. e 1705 @
170

Robert Hodgson of
‘Congleton
Chester b

Judith, daw.
of Thomas
Cackayne, K
1702, marr

®  Mildred,
b1

Rev Rolert Hodgson, =

Dean of Carlisle. b
¢ 1576

Rosert PorTEUS = Elizabeth,
of Newbottle,

e ERA

Lawrenee ™ l-;nh
Townléy

Y
A
.3

Edmund Jennings, = Alice
b. 1630 &
1727

L—

Prances
b e, 1604,

4. 1754

md wife

Menry Lee
of Lee
sylvania,
b T,

d

General Robert
Edwird Lee, b

Oswald Smith of Blendon Hat, = Henrictta Mildred,

Co Kent

Claude Ly

Rowes-Lye

b 1704 d 1860

marr 1824

on-Bawes, fater 3 "Frances Dora. marr. 1853,

on. 1ith Earl of

Steathmore. b 421 d

1904

Claude George Bowes-Lyon,
14th Earl of Strathmore,

Kobia KT. b 1853
His Majesty

b 1895 succec

HRH Princess
Llizabeth, b

GEORGE WASHINGTON

AN AMAZING FAMILY TREE:

HillCANs have, since 1776, thought of h'ﬂ!l and queen

King George VI
ded 10,

remote from

1]
But this chart gives amazing proof of the common an-

George Was!

Repamunt tw sl

d Robert E. Lee,

d 2

Nina Cecitia, dan. of Rey. Charles
k

avendish- Bentinek,

I Angela Marguerite,
marr 1924

Her Majesty the Queen.

HRH Princess
Margaret Rose
b i PRINCESS MARGARET ROSE

OUEEN ELIZABETH
~

&

[ PROVES THAT ENGLAND'S QUEEN ELABETH 1S
RELTED TO GEORGE WASHNGTON AND ROBENT . LE

for the New York Genealogical afd Biographical Society, we note a further
nlmgnlhlp through Robert Porteus. Mildred Smith, the first wife of this
prominent Colonial Virginian, was a niece of Mildred Warner, ‘Washington's
grandmother. Portens’ second wife, Elizabeth Jennings, was a sister of Robert
E. Lee's great.grandmother. From the union of Robert Porteus and
Mildred Smith is descended the peesent Queen Elizabeth of

/
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Tiere in Virginia, where we have always S g 10 : :
had close bonds of friendship with Great Queen Elizabeth 11, who will be offi-
—ta e Y SRR GO T~ EA i

£oee Alm mmwrn 1 Family Rirvtlhdoze Tuna 17

In 1611, was born in England the man who was to become known as
the American progenitor of Queen Elizabeth II. This son of the 17th
Century came to Virginia and here proceeded to become important in
Virginia history. On settling in Virginia, Augustine Warner patented
large tracts of land in Gloucester County. This is one of the Tide-
water counties, and its York River divides it physically from York-
town, Williamsburg, and Jamestown, although these three places are
near neighbors. On one of Gloucester's five estuaries, the Severn,
Col. Warner, as he soon became known, built "Warner Hall", a most im-
posing mansion for that era.

Much has been written concerning Queen Elizabeth's American

ancestor. At the time of her marriage and on her accession to the

throﬁk3 it was pointed out that through her mother she descended in

direct line from this 17th Century resident of Virginia, Col. Augus-
tine Warner. By strange coincidence, Col. Warner was likewise a fore-
bear of George Washington and Robert E. Lee. "Time Magazine" pointed
out, in 1953, that "the Queen is a second cousin seven times removed
to Washington and a fifth cousin five times removed to Gen. Robert E.
Lee".

At "Warner Hall" on the Severn River was born the second Warner
Less¥s. The story of this son, Col. Augustine Warner II, even more
closely related to Elizabeth and Gen. George Washington, is also well
documented. Inheriting "Warner Hall", he married Mildred, daughter of
Col. George Reade, and served his country in many ways. He was Speaker
of the House of Burgesses, member of the King's Council, and Col. Com-

mandant of the militia of Gloucester County. It was through his sister




Sarah's marriage to Lawrence Townley that Gen. Robert E. Lee was descend-

ed from the Warners, but Col. Warner II had three daughters, Mildred,

Mary, and Elizabeth. Mildred married Lawrence Washington and became

the grandmother of Gen. George Washington. Mary married John Smith of

"Purton", a large plantation on the York River. Their grandson, Robert

Porteus, having returned to England, had descendants who married into

the Bowes-Lyons family, thus, becoming Queen Elizabeth's ancestors.

The third daughter, Elizabeth, married John Lewis and eventually inher-

ited "Warner Hall". Her descendants being generally referred to as the

Warner Lewis family.

Although the above facts are generally well known, not so famil-

jar is the appearance of either Augustine Warner I or his son.

In fact,

no picture has appeared with any of the many publications of Queen Eliz-

abeth's family tree. However, Augustine Warner, Jr., or "Speaker"

Warner as he is generally spoken of, is known to have had his picture

painted and it was in later years attributed to Sir Peter Lely.

It

hung with other family portraits for many years in "Warner BRii%s. I8

a later generation, the uncle and guardian of minor heirs removed all

of the portraits to "Belle Farm", his home, and as they were never re-

turned, they descended to the heirs of this branch.

Eventually, through the descendants of this junior branch, they

were hung in "Rosewell", an even grander mansion than "Warner Hall".

Copies of the portrait of Speaker Warner were made there by the wife

of one of the owners. Unfortunately, they were very unprofessional.

"Rosewell" burned in 1916. Although three portraits of his descendants

painted by Wollaston were saved, the original portrait of Ai?ustine
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Warner, Jr., by lely, was destroyed. By a trick of fate, one of the
poor copies was saved and now hangs in the library of William and Mary
College in Williamsburg, Virginia. (See No.I)

In 1956, on the visit of Queen Elizabeth II to Williamsburg, the
Jamestown Association wished to present her with a picture of Col.
Warner. They commissioned Count lLeslie de Laval de Vergennes, a well
known portrait painter, to paint such a portrait. He made a copy of
the then only known picture that now hangs in the library at William
and Mary. (See NO.II)

In 1959, Bolling R. Powell, Jr., the present owner of "Warner
Hall", commissioned Miss Elizabeth Noland to make a copy for him.
Feeling that there was little resemblance in the existing picture to
the one which could have been executed by Sir Peter Lely, she under-
took an extensive study of Lely's work, both here and in England. At
this time, strangely enough, there was found in the attic of "Warner
Hall" a photograph inscribed as a photograph of the original painting
taken in 1889, (See No.III)

Although this photograph of Augustine Warner is neither full
length nor very clear, it was of inestimable value in copying the por-
trait. Few painters could ever hope to copy adequately an existing
painting by Lely, much less with the added handicap of an uncolored
photograph. However, it is to be hoped that the picture, now hanging
in "Warner Hall" is a truer likeness, bringing back the personality

of a dynamic figure of Colonial days.




Yere in Virginia, where we have always
had close bonds of friendship with Great
Brigain, sympathy for the royal family
and the British people in their loss,
is strong. ' ._',,_,..4 ; .

The feeling is particularly keen, in
view of the fact that the new queen is
a direct descendant of COLONEL AUGUS-
TINE WARNER, the seventeenth-century
resident of Virginia who was likewise a
forebear of GEORGE WASHINGTON and ROB-
ERT E. LEE. The chart published on this
page, and compiled by an expert from the
New York Genealogical and Biographical
Society, gives the lines of descent,

COLONEL WARNER, of “Warner Hall,”
Gloucester County, came to Virginia from
England as a youth about 1628, and was
a justice of York County, later a Burgess
from York and then from Gloucester.
The present “Warner Hall” is not the
one‘in which he lived, as the mansion
burned twice, and only the original brick
dependencies remain. Yet it is highly in-
teresting that Britain’s new queen has
this link with Virginia, and with two of
Virginia’s greatest sons, WASHINGTON and
LEE,

As ELizaetH takes the oath today as
Britain’s new ruler in historic St. James
Palace, there will be good wishes for
her in Richmond and Norfolk, in the
Shenandoan Valley and the mountains
of the Southwest, no less than along
swarming Piccadilly and in the Scottish
Highlands.

God be with her, as she faces whatever
may lie ahea;l! ¢

i R 1P 3
“Queen Elizabeth I, who will be offi-
cially 27 on her State Birtkdes—June 11,
Became 27 by the calendar. The day was
spent quietly at Windsor Castle, where
she enjoyed a walk with her children and
a family luncheon. Later in the week,
armed with her camera, the Queen joined
Princess Margaret and a group of royal
horse fanciers at Badminton, Gloucester-
shire, where they spent a day in the coun-
try watching the Olympic horse trials. A
final note to the birthday week was
gleaned by the London Daily Express
from a French genealogical book and con-
firmed by a member of the College of
Arms: on her mother’s side, the Queen is
2 second cousin, seven times removed, to
George Washington; and a fifth cousin,
five times removed, to General Robert E;
Lee. The common ancestor was a Colone!
Augustine Warner, who came to Virginia
in 1628. s
46 Ao
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Author Traces Ancestry

e —

Of Washington to ‘Dove’

Dr. Stoudt’s Assumption That Nicholas Martiau’s
Wife Was One of the Much Misunder- l\
- stood Maids May Disturb Many

By George Arnold

. Altaough there is no sound reason for it, the chances are that
| many Virginians of ancient lineage will be greatly disturbed over the
lassumption of Dr. John Baer Stoudt in his recently published book,
“Nicolas .Martiau, the Adventurous Huguenot,” that George Washington
was a direct descendant of a “dove,” one of the much misunderstood
maids who were prought over to Virginia in 1620 and 1621 to become

wives of the colonists.

' For years the general impression,|
which Dr. H. R. McIlwaine, state'
Librarian declares all wrong, has been
that the maids were a poer lot. On
the contrary, according to Dr. Mc-
Tlwaine, they were women of high
spirit, animated partly by love of a
country seeking to expand and get
the best of Spaniards and French-
men; and, judging from Dr. Stoudt’s
book, some of them imust have been
women of distinction, so far as birth
is concerned.
| “Although there is no documentary
evidence to warrant the unqualified
statement that Jane Bartley was ‘a

(:12\{&' as the maids who volunteered
to go to Virginia are referred to in
Virginian social circles, the circum-
stances nevertheless are so cumula-
tive in effect as to leave little doubt,”
Dr. Stoudt asserts. ; X
“All efforts to discover the maiden
name of Mrs. Jane Bartley and later
the wife of Captain Nicolas Martiau
have been futile; and it seems the
family name of the earliest maternal
ancestor in Virginia of George Wash-
ington must remain unknown.”
Whatever her family name, it is
2ppa.rent that she must have been
a lady of quality,” for she married

two gentlemen in the colony and
| her daughter, by Captain Martiau,
became the wife of Lieutenant-Col-
onel George Read, grandson of the
duke of Norfolk. In those days, cer-
tainly, grandsons of dukes were not|

in the habit of marrying persons|
u:tterly lacking in family background.

Mildred, daughter of Colonel Read
and Elizabeth Martiau, married Au-
gustine Warner of Warner Hall, and
their daughter, Mildred Warner, be-
came the wife of Lawrence Washing-|
ton, zra%Qher of George Washing-/

ton.

“dThlg,s, accwding fo Dr. Stoudt, the
‘dove” wife of Captain Martiau was|

|

the ¢ at-great-great-grandmother !
the “thther of his country.”

The] maid who first married Liet
ltenant Eduard Bartley, Barkeley ¢
Berkeley—the records are conflictir
__came over on the Sun Flower, a
cording to the Virginia census recor
lof 1624 cited by Dr, Stoudt. But t!
ship’s record were lost and thus
one has yet discovered the fami
name of the girl who became t)
American ancestor of so many Wt
known Virginia families, including tt
| washingtons, the Pages, the Lewi
and the Rives. :

The register of the Colonial Dam
of America in the State of Virgin
contains the pames of more than 4(
women who frace their lineage to ti
wladventurous Huguenot, Captain Mai
tiau, and his wife, the “dove,” D
Stoudt declares,

Recent genealogical discoveries, ¥
cays, lead to the belief that Lieuter
ant Eduard “Bartley” or “Barkley
|was actuaily the son of Sir John
| Berkeley, who came to Virginia in
1621 with a company of iron workers
'and established a furnace at Falling
Springs, near here, where he and his
whole crowd, except two pboys two hid
under bushes, were slaughtered by the
Indians in the massacre of 1622.

Captain Martiau was a military en-
gineer brought over by the Virginia
Company of London to help the col-
onists establish fortifications to. de-
fend themselves against the Indians
and other enemies. It was he who
selected the site of the present Fort
Monroe as the greatest defensive point
in the colony and he also suggested
the defensive character of the site of
Yorktown. Subsequent history has
confirmed his judgement in each in-
stance, =" ——t

He made his home at the site of
Yorktown and married Jane Bartley,
widow of the lieutenant, there,
probably late in 1624 or early in 1625.
He was a member of the House of
Burgesses, a large landholder, a man

of courage and distinction.

|

As for the maids, the impression
‘created by early Virginia historians
and fictionists that they were “sold”
to the colonists and thus necessarily
were a sad lot has taken such a
strong hold on the public that not
even Dr. Mcllwaine’s defense of them
in 1921, in an article written for the
late and lamented «Reviewer,” has
served to break it entirely.

Dr. Mcllwaine was the first histér-
jan to point out that the-malds weére
thoroughly respectable and admir-
| able, that they were selected with the
utmost care by the Virginia Company
\that they were inspired by a moftive
altogether worthy, and that they
were not “purchased” py the settlers.
| The colonists jed them,
| other than the tenants
| ginia Company, reimbursed
pany for the expense of bringing them
over the sea. That is all.

«“The records show that there was
no purchase or sale,” Dr. Mecllwaine
says. “The young women were left
absolutely free in their choice,
when married had all the rights and
privileges of womeén who had found
husbands under other circumstances.
The only condition was that each
husband should repay to the coms
pany or to the subscriber to the li§t
the ¢ost of transportation of his
wife, which, certainly, was
unreasonable.” ]

At the time, the State Librarian
explains, England was filled with
propaganda concerning the James-
town settlement, an enterprise “un-
dertaken not only for private gain
put for the advancement of king
and country and fos the glory of God
in the conversion of infidels and the
confounding = of spaniards and
Frenchmen.

«It is but fair to assume that to
no small extent the patriotic desire
to do something to further such an
understanding had its eight with the
young women who consented to g0
out with these companies, and with
the parents who allowed them to 2o.”

Of the 140 who came over, not
more than thirty-five were living
in Virginia in 1625; or, as Dr. Me-
Iwaine puts it not more than
thirty-five ‘“were successful in the
game of chance they 80 heroically
entered.”

“In these figures, when rightly
comprehended,” he adds, “there Is
an appeal more moving fthan could
| be expressed In words however .fib
| and eloquent.

0, American, be he the proudgst

|in the land, should be ashamed {0

| claim descent from one of these brave

| young women. The claim, however,
| if made, could hardly be substanti=
| ated, for records of those early days
from which geanealogies might be
set forth are so meager that workers
in this field are not able to say with
reference to anyone now living that
he or she is undoubtedly descended
from one of these heroines of our
oar%"h'i.‘story K




Washington Once Called Warner Hall
- ‘Stateliest Of My Family’s Houses’

, Warner Hall, With Part of the Original Building Intact

(Gloucester-Mathews Bureau)

Warner Hall, in Gloucester Coun-
ty was built on one of the first land
grants in the county and today two
wings of the early house are stand-
ing—the rest of the house was built
late in the last century, A sweeping
lawn fronts the house in which are

lrows of fine elm trees. But Warner

Hall is famous not as a house but
as the home of men who have been
the forebearers of many famous men,
one of which was George Washington.

The original grant for Warner Hall
was about 600 acres granted to Au-

| gustine Warner, the first, early in
ithe 17th century. Later he took up
iabout 600 more, glven, according to
| some records, for the transportation
| of colonist to Virginia. The house was
| built shortly after the second grant

was secured,

gesses during the sessions of 1675-
76 and 1676-77. His father was a
member in 1658, The two Augustines
are confused. Both of them are called

Colonel Warner in records, the first
being a Colonel in the English army.

In the cemetery at Warner Hall,
owned by the A. P. V. A, Augustine
Warner, 1st, and his wife, Mary
Warner are buried. They were the
great-great-grandparents of George
Washington. Augustine Warner, sec-
ond, the great grandfather of Wash-
ington is also buried here.

In this graveyard Elizabeth, the
daughter of Augustine Warner and
wife of John Lewis is also buried. It
was through her that the place went
into the Lewis family.

The life spans of the two Augus-

twice but the kitchen and  office
wings are the original. It is said that
the family lived in the latter while
the original mansion was being built.
Although one thinks of George
Washington and his Warner fore-
bearers as being entirely of Anglo
Saxon Blood, Washington’s earliest
ancestors in America was Nicholas
Martin a Huguenot adventurer who
was born in France 1591 and died in
Yorktown 1657. His daughter, Eliza-
beth, married Col. George Reade and
became the mother of the Mildred
Reade, who upon her marriage to
Col. Augustine Warner, became the
first mistress of Warner Hall, and an
ancestor of George Washington.
Colonel John Lewis, the son-in=-
law of the builder of Warner Hall
was a member of the King of Eng-

tine Warners as given on the grave |land’s honorable council.
Augustine Warner the second, who | stones are 1610-1674 for the first and | Washington spoke of Wgirner Hall
is cailed “Colonel,” was the speaker |1642-1681 for the second. in his diary as the stateflest of his
of the house of the House of Bur- Warner Hall has been burned | family’s houses.

Y’ASHINGTON THE HUGUENOT

That a French Huguenot should have
been the earliest American ancestor of
GEORGE  WASHINGTON and should also
have been the “original patentee tor
Yorktown, Virginia,” presents a poetic
coincidence in truth that takes on the
aspect of destiny. The inscription which
records these facts marks the

Site of the home of
NicHoLAs MARTIAU
the adventurous Huguenot
who was born in France 1591
came to Virginia 1620
and died in Yorktown 1657.
The original patentee for Yorktown
and through the marriage
of his daughter ELIZABETH
to Colonel GeorGe Rrape he became
the earliest American ancestor of
., General Grorce WASHINGTON.

" It further recites that he was a Captain
in the Indian uprising, a member of the
House of Burgesses, justice of the county

of York and a leader in thrusting out
Lm}luwzv, which was the first
to the British Colonial policy.




Descendants of John Norton, |
Merchant of London and
Virginia, Donate Collec-

tion to Restoration
— PUSLAST T «

(WILLIAMSBURG BUREAU)

Descendants of John Norton a mer-
chant of London and colonial Vir-
ginia have just presented to Colonial
wWilliamsburg, Inc., 2 collection of
more than 5,000 papers from his !
counting house, according to an an- |
nouncement from the Restoration of- |
fices. ‘The donors of this valuable |
collection are Mr, and Mrs. Alexander
H. Sands, Dr. and MIs. H. Norton |
Mason of Richmond, and Miss Gault |
Norton of Alexandria. |

The correspondence COVers 'a period |
from 1750 through 1795 and contains
a complete history of John Norton |
and Sons, one of the great mercantile |
houses in the colonial trade of the |

riod.

In 1782, all of the letters, invoices, |
bills of lading and tradesman’s bills |
pertaining to the Virginia trade were
sent from London to John Hatley |
Norton, then in Winchester, to aid in
the collection of repudiated debts. In
the succeeding 150 years the descend-
ants of John Hatley Norton have pre- |
served the collection. In the past|
generation, the Reverend Dr. George
Hatley Norton of 'Alexandria copied
and studied many of the papers. His |
nephew, Judge James Keith Marshall !
Norton, to whom he gave the papers,
expressed a wish that they be deposit-
ed some center of historical research.

The letter of presentation from his
heirs stated, “We who have heen en-
thusiaste custodians of this family
treasure, heartily desire that it should
now become 2 part of Mr. Rocke-
feller’s wonderful contribution to Vir-
ginia history.”

Included in' the collection are leb-
ters and papers of more than 300 |
Virginians who, in their day, Wwere|
leaders in the political, economic and |
social affairs of the colony., Lord |
Botetourt, Robert Carter Nicholas,
Peyton = Randolph, George Wyfthe, |
John Page Jr., of Rosewell, Nathaniel |
Burwell, Warner Lg“{vlﬁ Carter Brax-
ton, Peter g, “Thomas Everard,
John Baylor, and Mann Page are a |
few of the numerous correspondents. |

The letters, primarily dealing with
the sale of tobacco and the ordering
of goods are considered to be invalu-
able material for the social historian.t
They comment on such political af-
fairs as the stamp act, the London
riots, the Boston port bill, parliament
and the non-importation agreements,
The treasury business of the colony,
including the efforts to defeat the |

nioney; :
and the state of the treasury during
the bad tobacco years, s covered in
more than 150 letters and accounts
from the treasurer, Robert Carter

Nicholas, between 1763 and 1716.

the other papers of par- |
t are in-|
ore.at |

robes an
the Capitol, Peter Lyon’s ag
_a lletter-box robhery at Raleigh tav-|
ern, William and Mary college affairs;
and numerous letters and nvoices
from Willlamsburg shop keepers and
residents ordering good

department

will be available
qualified students when this
qompleted._...-—-»
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In the old graveyard at Warner Hal I ek cster county,
tombstone with this inscription:

MARY LEWIS

rst Wife of Warner Lewis, Esq.,
Daughter of Jonn Chiswell,
of Williamsburg,
and Elizabeth Randolph,
of Turkey Island.
the first of November, 1770.
Aged 20 years.

The John Chiswell mentioned in this inscription was a commanding

sonage in 1700, and he died just ten years before nhis daughter by

own hand. He was son of Charles Chiswell, of Hanover, who died 1in

Williamsburg on April 8, 1737. The Williamsburg Gazette announces

that John Chiswell came to town on Wednesday in perfect health; was
ten 111 of a pleurisy on Friday night, which was SO violent that
carried him off on the Monday night following, and on Wednesday

-

m

ht he was decently interred in old Bruton Churchyvard.

The Gazette further announces that "he was in great esteem among the
gentlemen of tlils Colony, generally well beloved, and bore the character

of a very worthy, honest gentleman." The press was not afraid of the
word gentleman in 1737

The custom of funerals by torchlight prevailed at one time in England,
and was a mark of the high estate ofthe deceased. Evidently Charles
Chiswell was buried by torches, and we can fancy the solemnity of the
occasion--pine knots flaring, old Bruton rising In shadowy beauty,

and the cadence of the burial service floating upon the awed silence
of the Colonlal capital.

Charles (1) Chiswell left one son, John (2), who married Elizabeth,
daugnter of the second William Randolph, of Turkey Island, and had
three daughters--Susanna, who first married Speaker Robinson (his
descents were given in a note on February 20th), and second William
Griffin. By this last marriage he had one daughter, Nancy, who
married John Lewis, of Eagle Point, Gloucester county, then called
"Vue de l'eau," which name was transformed by the negroes into the
most ridiculous contortions--"Bugelow," for instance.

French nomenclature does not especially appeal to the African mind.
An old estate called "Level Green'" was changed by the owner to

"Beau Pre," and at once the negroes utilized their familiar exclama-
tion "Do Prayl!" while the printer preferred "Bean Pie." Mary Chis-
well (3), the second daughter of John (2), married Warner Lewis, of
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"Warner Hall" (grandson of Spea'er Augustine Warner), and has Warner
Lewis, who married Courtenay Norton, daughter of John Hatley Norton,
and Anne, his wife. Their children were Mary C. Lewis, who married
John, the don of Sir John Peyton,  and Elizabeth, who married Mathew
Brooke. Elizabeth was the last Lewls to own "Warner Hall," the

seat of the Warners and Lewises in Gloucester county. The late

Mrs. Robert C. Selden (Courtenay Brooke), was her daughter, as were
also Mary, who married Dr. Powell Byrd, of "White Hall," and died
childless, and Elizabeth, who married Henry Marshall, of Fauguier.
Thus we see that the Seldens of Gloucester are descended from Joh
Chiswell, and the descendants of Henry Marshall, of Fauquier.

BEleanor Lewl also a daughter of Warner Lewis and Mary Chiswell,

married, firs John Fox, and left hildren, and secondly Augustus
L

Oliver. Descendants of th ast me jage still live in Charlottes-
ville, Virginia. Caroline, daughter O arner Lewis, married
Charles Barrett, another daughter, married Thomas Throc k-
morton, of Williamsburg, Virginia.

Elizabeth (3) Chiswell, daughter of John (2) Chiswell, married
Charles Carter of Ludlow, and had a daughter, Elizabeth, who married
Robert Page, of Hanovertown, and a sSon Walker, who married Sally C.
Stanard. Both Elizabeth and Walker Carter had numerous descendants.
Lucy (3), the youngest dauchter of John Chiswell, married Colonel
William Nelson, oldest son of gecretary Thomas Nelson, of Yorktown,
and had seventeen ¢hildren, all of whom are recorded in "The Page
Family," p. 186-188. So there are & goodly number of the foremost
citizens who can have both Charles (1) Chiswell and his son, John (2)
upon their Colonial papers.

Charles seems to have led a quiet, dignified life, going in the first
circles, and holding the office of clerk of the ceneral court.

John (2), his son, born in the ourple as 1t were, was energetic and
pepular. He discovered the New River lead mines, and Fart Chiswell,
near by, was named for him. He was a member of the House of Burgesses,
annd intimate 'Qersonal friends of William Byrd and the rest of those
ejq;dteentﬂl Cé)ﬂtﬂl”ﬁf T’)GPSOH&-”']QS abr)nt whose T)OSiti’)n a.rld T‘)OWGP th@r’@ iS
no doubt. No argument whatever necessary to prove thelr aristocracyd
le may be doubtful about John smith or James Jones, even 1f they were
Burgesses, but of that coterie whose names stand out like jewels in a
fascinating epoch there 1s no question whatever.

But to John Chiswell there hangs a tale--a weird, sensational tale.
He was defendant in one of the most interesting murder trials of that
or any other perios. He i1led Robert Routledge, a Scotch gentleman,
in Cumberland county; the County Court refused to give him bail, but
William Byrd, John Blair and presley Thornton, well known members of
the Virginia aristocracy--that close corporation to which Chiswell
belonged--and members also of the General Court, overruled the dictum
already issued, and did bail Mr. Chiswell. His bond was 2,000 and
theirs L1,000 apilece.




For their action the members of the General Court were bitterly
attacked. We give the opinions of Chiswell's friends and Chiswell's
enemies. Both constitute valuable commentaries on the feelings
of the aay.

The Rev. John Camm, then professor at Willlam and Mary College, in
a letter to a friend, written at the time, says: "Colonel Chiswell
has committed a murder on the body of one Mr. Routledge. He was
sent down by the examining court to take his trial dn Willismsburg.
li;t~gu of his belng lodged in jail, three judges of the General
Court, led to it, no doubt, by Chiswell's connections, out of
session, have carried their power so far as to stop him in his way
to prison and admit him to bail, which is like, &8s well 1t might,
to put the whole country into ferment.'

It did put the country into ferment. The circumstances were these,
colored to suit their fancy by adherents of both sides of the
gquestion:

on the night of June 3, 1766, Chiswell and Routledge were in the
dancing-room of the tavern at Cumberland Courthouse. Colonel Chis-
ell was talking in an important manner, and somewhat liberal of
oaths. Routledge gave a word of reproof. Chiswell then asked him
if he never swore. '"Yes," answered Routledge, "bY all the gods."
"vou fooll" said Chiswell, "there is but one." More heated con-
versation followed, and boLonel Chiswell called Routledge a "fugi-
tive rebel" and a "Presbyterian fellow." Routledge had been drunk
three times that day, and he was in no state of mind to stand any-
thing. He snatched a glass of wine from the table and threw it in
Chiswell's face.

This was an indignity that a man of honor had to resent, and Colonel
Chiswell picked up a bowl of ”bwnbo” for Routledge's face; but some
friends prevented him. Then he selzed & candlestick for the same
urnose, which was also ofoutuf. Then he tried to hurl a pair of
tongs, but these also were wrested from him. Enraged and baffled,

he ordered his servant to go to hls room and bring him his sword.

The testimony for and against Chiswell varies somewhat. Mr. John
Blair deposed:

"Prat 1t was & most unhappy drunken affair and very culpable, yet
there was no malice prepense. That the first assault was from the
deceased, who threw a glass of wine in Colonel Chiswell's face, both
much in liquor, which was returned with the bowl of punch; and so
assaults on both sides were reiterated until Routledge took a chair
to knock Chiswell down; on which he sent his méan for his sword; but
when brought to him naked he got nis back to the wall and stood on
his defense, pointing it out and calling several times to take
Routledze out of the room; that accordingly one was taking him out
of the room, and two men seized Chiswell's sword arm, and held 1t




so strongly that 1t was impossible for nhim to move; that Routledge
broke from the manl that was carrying him out &nd rushed upon btne

sword that was pointed out, and was thus silled."

These accounts in Chiswell's favdr and against him
the Virginia Gazettes of June and July, 1700: - A very
who signs nimself nTukepnilos," announces that Chiswell's friends
would prevent the truth from being oublished; but he, bent upoon
justice, gives his smoression in & three-column letter, with a dia-

may be found in
ijrate eSO,

sram of the room in which Routledge was killed, with 1eULLOLS to
denote every movement f the contending gentlemen.
The servant brought the sSword, for nis master assured him that he
would kill him 1f be did not. Colonel Chiswell, taking the deadly
weapon, Swore that he would kill anybody who came near im. Then,
in an imoerious TONe, he ordered Routledge ilrom tLE room. Routledge
was "desirous of remaining, and , ickuping, said that ne had no
111 will against Colonel Chiswell, and that he was sure Colonel
Chiswell.would not hurt him with his gword; and Wwhen SoOme of the
company proposed that Routledge should be carried of f and put to
be, others gaid he ought not to be carried out, as he was not the
i.ntr’uder.” Mr. Joseph Carrington attemoted to take Routledge out,
{swell moved cautiously along the wall towards him,

ed his pockets

and Colonel Ch
abusing Routledge ToOl ndly. While M . Carrington searc 1ed Nl
for a key to & room in which he yed to putb Routledge toO bed,

Colonel Chiswell continued his abuse, reiterating his opprobrious
epithet, nppresbyterian fellow," and Routledge <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>